CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION (RCA)

DEPARTMENT: Aviation
AGENDA DATE: January 5.2021

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Sam Rodriguez, P.E.., CM. Director of Aviation —212-7301

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All

STRAREGIC GOALS: No. 1: Create an Environment Conducive to Strong, Sustainable Economic
Development

No. 3: Promote the Visual Image of El Paso
No. 7: Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure Network

SUBJECT:

Approval of the Department of Aviation’s, El Paso Intemnational Airport (EPIA), five-year capital
improvement plan (FY2021 through FY2025) in the estimated total projects cost amount of
$111,137,651, and to authorize the City Manager to make all necessary budget transfers prior to the
execution of the projects.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

This item requests the approval of EPIA’s updated five year capital improvement program and
estimated total projects cost of $111,137,651, to be funded with various funding sources denoted
below. Exhibit A is attached. This updates various project estimates and adds several new projects
associated with infrastructure upgrades needed for the airport.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

Current CIP was approved on February 18, 2020
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Federal Aviation Administration Grants - $65,060,866
Passenger Facility Charge Fees- $17,166,638
Customer Facility Charge Fees - $155,000

Bonds - $1,583,128

Airport Enterprise Fund - $27,172,019

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:

N/A

********‘k**********REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION********************

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

~(Example: if RCA is fn}if\;ted by Purchasing, client department should sign also)
Information copy to appropriate Deputy City Manager



RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the El Paso City Council approved the list of projects on Exhibit “A™ attached here
to, totaling approximately $111,137,651.00, which updates the document known as the “El Paso
International Airport Proposed Five Year Capital Improvement Plan,” as the established list of
Airport Capital Improvement Program projects for FY 2021 through FY 2025 and the use of the
identified funding sources and that the City Manager be authorized to make all necessary budget
transfers prior to the execution of the projects.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 2021.

CITY OF EL PASO

Oscar Leeser

Mayor
ATTEST:
Laura D. Prine
City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
eslie B/J€an-Pierre Samugl Rodriguez
Assistant City Attorney Director of Aviation

20-1003-1116/1042151-CIP Resolution/L8)



|[EL PASQ INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Fiva Yaar Capitsl tmprovernent Progrem - Flucal Yaar ands August :|-m
Updated:; 12-14-20

Casts
S-Year CIP Budget Allacation
Capital Projects Tetol Project - FY2021Project | 2022to02035 | COVID Deferrwd | CARES Reduced -
Budgat = Trdjecton Sty Conte press Prers nr 08 donas | | m:?c; - Adepart
AL Aot Y 88-26L, Ughting Upgrades & Aumway Turn-offs (Devign) sonpoo 00,000 500,000 E 0,000 500,000
& Replace Rurway BR-16L, Lighting Upgrades & Runway Tum-olfy 12320000 12 320,000 L 12,320,000 1 11088,000 1.232.000
SAPCH | S-Hode Iniersection Rervedistion {Design) 68| 934,638 914,510 - 138,50 14518 - g
BAPCH { 3-Hode Intersection hemedistion | wewom]| womow)| - 5,000,000 | | e | [ 3
: TWY KT & "I Morth of TWEY “°, Rernove K & Mew Cosnactor q =]
TWY KT & *J° Morth of TWY "I, Remowe K1, & Mew Conneriar 1,500,000 2
Rarmg to TWY 1" 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 4 1 450,00 g &
U from Customs Rarnp 0 Twey V Ml and Cverlay} (Design) 130000 T 13000 ! ' vomo | €
1,170,900 | 1,170,000 | il 1,170,000 | i 1053,000 d E 17,00
_ usmais]| unses| PR | o —i| A4 1008248 5 oA b Al EESELS
5 000,00 4 e - 2,000,000 §, | 3 : A IS 2.c00.000 | 351
362,973 | 2 . w2373 : ] saan| E
714,300 7H.300 . 714,300 2 . i 14300 | §
_ i pseamo)  rsamo|  x00800) a0l 2l | =iy, SRS (SRR | S 502,000
1,000,000 17 ERoRx 1000.000 ||
105000 1.880,0m 1,050,000 : oo | &
s son.0o0 250000 350500 | . : waceo | 3
T 125,000 125,000 125,000 usma | | 3 . aso00) |
fieaignment & Exienson of TWY ¥ (Deagn) 754,000 1 12,833 32,833
e slgrimant & Extension of TWY V 11,554,000 807,266 807,266 170,861 - 807,766
P arbing Lot Infrstructure Improverments 1,250,000 1,250,000 £00,000 650,000 - r 1,250,000
L stsenger Nothcation Systems {FIDS, BIDS, GIOS) 2,600,704 71881 23313 21,000,112 30,701
parng sr 7 Rehabibtation 950,000 950,00 950,000 50,000 ,“’.'n
LIFF Remodel 1,519,285 2.363,218 1261016 1,303,136 540,480 1200
1 ermaal Generalimprovements 3,950,000 1,054,761 04,71 750,00 300,000 . . 7a2.601 | 2091
ichartd G eneral improvements 650,000 650,000 350,000 300,000 300,000 z 650.000
Canja General improvements £50.000 650,000 330,000 300,000 300,000 9 E 650,000
Jrermanal Renovstion - Wayfinding Signage {interior & Extenon® 3,000,500 3,000,000 3000000 S| 3000000
Termeul Renavation - Sesting® 1,500,000 1,500,000 1.500,000 1,500,000 -
Herminal Renowation : Flooting® 4.000,000 | 4,000,000 4 000, 000 1,000,000 4.000,000 | 5
[ierminal Rencvation - Walh and Trime 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 : " . 1,000,000 E
Hermmal Renowatiot - Cerbng Tike & Lighting® 8,000,000 8,000,000 1,000,000 5,750,000 : 1,750,000
Fermunal Renovation - Tesminal Ramp Pavernent Rehabsktation (Design} ) 3 o S r 2,000,000
Tetmmal Renevatien - Tetmenal Ramp Pavernent Rehabaliation. 10.000,000 10,000,000 . 10,000,000 9,000,000 1,000,000
Husm Metrn BRT Staton 230,000 250,000 150,000 550,000 250,000
iCar Rental Center Upgrades 155,000 155.000 155,000 75,000 155,000
fockheed Landicapang 790,000 790,000 780,000 130,000 750,000
et indhuririat Park Monuments 50,000 17,540 317,600 Tei0 137,600
Lt Fde Dighizetion 0,000 40,000 50,000 - S0.000
T Capetat Entesprmse Fund Recovery 1,761,008 166.284 266294 = 266,234
£ 48 Adeunistiation Costs 10,386 105,180 21,018 w52 | 105,130
bisistay Lights & Events Desorationt 750,000 750,000 150,000 600000 , = : 2 momal
Yotals [maman 111,137,881 12,384,419 31,7153.28 5,357,640 210,164 3al6634] 13,730,000 65000066 | 1300128 o] T
Tatal Propest Busgel
3 i 111,132,651
EXHIBIT "A"




